operators will be notified and will default to the following
program:

(AA) April 15 through September 30: During those years in
which the Federal Winter I coastwide scup quota is
exhausted prior to April 15, the floating fish trap quota
will be available on April 15. The possession limit will
be twenty-five thousand (25,000) pounds per floating
fish trap per day. Once ninety percent (90%) of the
sub-period allocation is projected to be harvested, the
possession limit will be five thousand (5,000) pounds
per fish trap licensee per day until one hundred
percent (100%) of the quota has been harvested.

(BB) May 1 through September 30: During those years in
which the Federal Winter I coastwide scup quota is
not exhausted prior to April 15, the floating fish trap
quota will be available on May 1. The possession limit
will be twenty-five thousand (25,000) pounds per
floating fish operator per day. Once ninety percent
(90%) of the sub-period allocation is projected to be
harvested, the possession limit will be five thousand
(5,000) pounds per fish trap licensee per day until one
hundred percent (100%) of the quota has been

[...]

Atlantic herring processing: No person may process atlantic herring for purposes
other than human consumption. Direct mealing of atlantic herring is prohibited.

F. Vessel restrictions: No vessel harvesting atlantic herring in the atlantic coast
herring fishery shall exceed one hundred sixty-five feet (165’) in length overall,
and three thousand (3,000) horsepower.

3.15 Atlantic Salmon

A. The harvest, landing, or possession of atlantic salmon in the marine waters of
Rhode Island is prohibited.

3.16 Atlantic Sturgeon

A. The harvest, landing, or possession of atlantic sturgeon in the marine waters of

[...]

reached, are subject to the provisions of § 3.21.2 of this Part.

2. Daily Possession limit:
a. Fishery opening – possession limit:

(1) Biomass Floor: When the weekly standing stock as
estimated by DEM reaches two million (2,000,000) pounds,
the daily possession limit will be one hundred twenty
thousand (120,000) pounds per vessel per day.

b. Fishery closure:

(1) Biomass Ceiling: When fifty percent (50%) of the estimated
standing stock of menhaden, above the minimum threshold
amount of one million five hundred thousand (1,500,000)
pounds, is harvested, the DEM shall close the menhaden
fishery until further notice.

(2) If at any time the stock estimate drops below one million five
hundred thousand (1,500,000) pounds, the DEM shall close
the commercial fishery until further notice.

c. Fall opening in the Menhaden Management Area:

(1) Beginning September 1, the waters of the Menhaden
Management Area located south of the Jamestown and
Newport Bridges, and south of a line extending from Fogland

[...]

in the commercial menhaden fishery is prohibited on any Saturday,
Sunday, official State holiday, or prior to sunrise or following
sunset.

e. Fish storage capacity: A fishing vessel engaged in the commercial
menhaden fishery may not have a useable fish storage capacity
greater than one hundred twenty thousand (120,000) pounds. Prior
to the commencement of fishing, for any vessel not previously
certified through this process, each vessel must be inspected by a
certified marine surveyor and assessed with regard to its fish
storage capacity. Such certification must be kept aboard the vessel

[...]

the Set Aside quota has been harvested, whichever first occurs.

D. Incidental catch fishery:

1. After the State’s quota has been reached, an incidental catch fishery will
be in effect as follows:

a. Possession limit:

(1) Six thousand (6,000) pounds per vessel per day.

(2) Twelve thousand (12,000) pounds per vessel per day for two
(2) commercially licensed individuals harvesting from the
same vessel, fishing stationary multi-species gear.

b. Gear Types:

(1) Non-directed: Anchored/stake gillnets, trawls, fyke nets, and
floating fish traps.

[...]

It shall be unlawful for any commercial menhaden
operation to land more than one (1) possession limit per day.

3.22 Monkfish

3.22.1 Recreational

A. Minimum size: Seventeen inches (17”) total length or eleven inches (11”) tail
length.

B. Possession limit: Fifty (50) pounds tail weight, or one hundred sixty-six (166)
pounds whole weight per person and per vessel per day. Whole weight is defined
as the weight of monkfish that are gutted (i.e. stomach, liver, and other entrails
removed) and have the head and tail attached.

3.22.2 Commercial

A. Minimum size: Seventeen inches (17”) total length or eleven inches (11”) tail
length.

B. Fishing year: May 1 through April 30.

C. Possession limit:

1. Non-federally permitted Rhode Island licensed vessel: Four thousand nine
hundred (4,900) pounds tail weight or fourteen thousand two hundred fifty-
nine (14,259) pounds whole weight per vessel per week. Whole weight is
defined as the weight of monkfish that are gutted (i.e. stomach, liver, and
other entrails removed) and have the head and tail attached. In SAFIS
landing monkfish in the “whole” is reported using the grade “gutted, head